Enhanced Organizational Structure Attractive Valuation Diversified Asset PortfolioPrioritizing the Balance Sheet

Unitholder Friendly Governance

 Fully aligned LP unitholder and GP interests; governance
structure similar to a C-corp with tax benefits of an MLP

 SMLP’s public unitholders own 100% of the outstanding SMLP
common units for purposes of voting and distributions

 Board comprised of majority independent directors

Simplified Capital Structure Compared to Midstream Peers

 Streamlined capital structure with settlement of the DPPO,
closing of the SMP Holdings Term Loan Restructuring and
release of common units pledged as Term Loan collateral

Financial Flexibility

 Enables SMLP to continue prioritizing the balance sheet by
reducing debt, improving credit metrics and generating value
across the capital structure

 Fewer potential conflicts of interest among stakeholders across
the capital structure

Public

100% LP Interest,
6.1MM common units

Summit Midstream
Partners, LP

(NYSE: SMLP)

$249.4MM Series A Preferred

Summit Midstream
Holdings, LLC

$835.5MM Revolver Drawn
$493.5MM Notes

Operating Assets

GP
Interest(1)

12

($ in millions) As Reported Pro Forma
9/30/20 9/30/20

Debt:
Revolving Credit Facility (Due May 2022) (2) $808.5 $27.0 $835.5
5.50% Senior Notes (Due August 2022) 234.0 - 234.0
5.75% Senior Notes (Due April 2025) 355.1 (95.6) 259.5

Total Recourse Debt to SMLP, Net of Cash $1,347.3 ($3.8) $1,343.5

SMP Holdings Term Loan (Due May 2022) 155.2 (155.2) -
Total Debt, Net of Cash $1,502.5 ($159.0) $1,343.5

Mezzanine Capital and Preferred Equity:
Subsidiary Series A Preferred Units $85.8 - $85.8
Series A Preferred Units 249.4 - 249.4

Common Units Outstanding(3) 3.8 2.3 6.1

Selected Credit Metrics:
Total Leverage Ratio(4) 4.9x 4.9x
Revolver Availability(5) $171.8 $175.8

Adjustments

SMLP Pro Forma Capitalization

Committed to Further Strengthening the Balance Sheet
Recent Actions

 Privately negotiated repurchase of $95.6MM of 5.75%
Senior Notes due 2025 at 32% discount

 SMPH Term Loan restructuring and DPPO settlement

̶ Full retirement of $155.2MM term loan for $26.5
million of cash and 2.3MM SMLP common
units(1)

̶ Revolver draw of $27.0MM to fully settle
$180.75MM DPPO(1)

 Impacts of cash tender offer for Series A Preferred Units,
which expires on 12/9/20, is not shown

̶ $25MM aggregate purchase price would reduce
Series A Preferred Unit balance by >40%